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Uputstvo za upotrebu (EN)
HEINNER frizider HF-V255E++

Tehnoteka je online destinacija za uporedivanje cena i karakteristika bele tehnike,
potrosacke elektronike i IT uredaja kod trgovinskih lanaca i internet prodavnica u Srbiji.

NasSa stranica vam omogucava da istrazite najnovije informacije, detaljne karakteristike
I konkurentne cene proizvoda.

Posetite nas i uzivajte u ekskluzivnhom iskustvu pametne kupovine klikom na link:

https://tehnoteka.rs/p/heinner-frizider-hf-v255e-akcija-cena/



https://tehnoteka.rs/?utm_source=tehnoteka&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=click_pdf
https://tehnoteka.rs/p/heinner-frizider-hf-v255e-akcija-cena/?utm_source=tehnoteka&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=click_pdf

REFRIGERATOR
Model: HF-V255E++/HF-V255SE++
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Refrigerator
Total capacity: 255 L

Energy class: E




www.heinner.com

Thank you for purchasing this product!

I INTRODUCTION J

Before using the appliance, please read carefully this instruction manual and keep it for future
reference.

This instruction manual is designed to provide you with all required instructions related to the
installation, use and maintenance of the appliance.

In order to operate the unit correctly and safety, please read this instruction manual carefully before
installation and usage.

N J

Il CONTENT OF YOUR PACKAGE J

> Refrigerator
n > User manual

> Warranty card
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GENERAL WARNINGS!

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure,

clear of obstruction. ‘
WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting |
process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the supply cord is not trapped or
damaged.

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or portable power supplies at the

rear of the appliance.

WARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting from the instability of the appliance, it

must be fixed in accordance with the following instructions.

&Symbol I1SO 7010 W021

WARNING: Risk of fire / flammable materials
e |f your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this information will be provided on the label
of the cooler) you should take care during transportation and installation to prevent the
cooler elements from being damaged. R600a is an environmentally friendly and natural gas,
but it is explosive. In the event of a leak due to damage of the cooler elements, move your
fridge away from open flames or heat sources and ventilate the room where the appliance
is located for a few minutes.
e While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the cooler gas circuit.
¢ Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a flammable propellant in this
appliance.
e This appliance is intended to be used in household and domestic applications such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.

- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type

environments.
- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

e [f the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
a service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

¢ A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power cable of your refrigerator. This
plug should be used with a specially grounded socket of 16 amperes. If there is no such socket
in your house, please have one installed by an authorised electrician.

e This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

e Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and unload refrigerating appliances.
Children are not expected to perform cleaning or user maintenance of the appliance, very
young children (0-3 years old) are not expected to use appliances, young children (3-8 years
old) are not expected to use appliances safely unless continuous supervision is given, older
children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people can use appliances safely after they have
been given appropriate supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance.
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Very vulnerable people are not expected to use appliances safely unless continuous
supervision is given.

e |f the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, an authorised
service agent or similar qualified persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

¢ This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding 2000 m.

NOTES:

¢ Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your appliance. We
are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.

e Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this manual in a
safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.

e This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic
environments and for the specified purposes. It is not suitable for commercial or common
use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled and our company will
not be responsible for losses incurred.

e This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling / storing
food. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing substances except
for food. Our company is not responsible for losses to be incurred in the contrary case.

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the following instructions:

¢ Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant increase of the temperature in the
compartments of the appliance.

¢ Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food and accessible drainage systems
¢ Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the refrigerator, so that it is not in contact
with or drip onto other food.

e Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing pre-frozen food, storing or
making ice cream and making ice cubes.

* One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for the freezing of fresh food.

o If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry,
and leave the door open to prevent mould developing within the appliance.

SAFETY WARNINGS:

¢ Do not connect your fridge freezer to the mains electricity supply using an extension lead.
¢ Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.

¢ Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

¢ This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow children to play with the appliance
or let them hang off the door.

e Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as this could cause a short circuit or
electric shock.

* Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge. Place drinks with high alcohol
content vertically in the fridge compartment and make sure that their tops are tightly closed.
e When the door of the fridge is closed, a vacuum seal will form. Wait for 1 minute before
reopening it.

¢ Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This affects the performance of your fridge.
e Secure any accessories in the fridge during transportation to prevent damage to the
accessories.

¢ Do not use plug adapter.
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This appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.

I
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Thermostat knob Bottle shelf
Refrigerator shelves Door shelf

Door shelves
Egg tray

Crisper cover
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Crisper drawer
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Levelling feet

General notes:

Fresh Food Compartment (Fridge): Most efficient use of energy is ensured in the configuration
with the drawers in the bottom part of the appliance, and shelves evenly distributed, position
of door bins does not affect energy consumption.

This presentation os only for information about the parts of the appliance. Parts may vary according to the apliance model.
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Dimensions
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Before using your fridge for the first time, please pay attention to the following points:

* The operating voltage for your fridge is 220-240 V at 50Hz.

* The plug must be accessible after installation.

e Your fridge may have an odour when it is operated for the first time. This is normal and the
odour will fade when your fridge starts to cool.

e Before connecting your fridge, ensure that the information on the data plate (voltage and
connected load) matches that of the mains electricity supply. If in doubt, consult a qualified
electrician.

¢ Insert the plug into a socket with an efficient ground connection. If the socket has no ground
contact or the plug does not match, we recommend you consult a qualified electrician for
assistance.

¢ The appliance must be connected with a properly installed fused socket. The power supply
(AC) and voltage at the operating point must match with the details on the name plate of the
appliance (the name plate is located on the inside left of the appliance).

¢ We do not accept responsibility for any damages that occur due to ungrounded usage.

e Place your fridge where it will not be exposed to direct sunlight.

e Your fridge must never be used outdoors or exposed to rain.

e Your appliance must be at least 50 cm away from stoves, gas ovens and heater cores, and
at least 5 cm away from electrical ovens.

e If your fridge is placed next to a deep freezer, there must be at least 2 cm between them to
prevent humidity forming on the outer surface.

¢ Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This will affect the performance of your
fridge.

¢ Clearance of at least 150 mm is required at the top of your appliance. Do not place anything
on top of your appliance.

¢ Do not place heavy items on the appliance.

e Clean the appliance thoroughly before use (see Cleaning and Maintenance).

» Before using your fridge, wipe all parts with a solution of warm water and a teaspoon of
sodium bicarbonate. Then, rinse with clean water and dry. Return all parts to the fridge after
cleaning.

¢ Use the adjustable front legs to make sure your appliance is level and stable. You can adjust
the legs by turning them in either direction. This must be done before placing food in the
appliance.

e Install the two plastic distance guides (the parts on the black vanes -condenser- at the rear)
by turning it 90° (as shown in the figure) to prevent the condenser from touching the wall.

.
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¢ The distance between the appliance and back wall must be a maximum of 75 mm.
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Before using the appliance
¢ When using your fridge for the first time, or after transportation, keep it in an upright position for at

least 3 hours before plugging into the mains. This allows efficient operation and prevents damage to

the compressor.
¢ Your fridge may have a smell when it is operated for the first time. This is normal and the smell will

fade away when your fridge starts to cool.
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Thermostat setting

The thermostat automatically regulates the temperature inside the cooler and freezer
compartments. Refrigerator temperatures can be obtained by rotating the knob to higher
numbers; 1 to 3, 1 to 5 (Maximum numbers on the thermostat depends on your product).

e N
Thermostat knob

/
CT

Lamp cover

L (The images are representau‘ve)/

1 - 2: For short-term storage of food

3 —4: For long-term storage of food

5: Maximum cooling position. The appliance will work longer. If required, change the
temperature setting.

Temperature setting warnings

¢ Your appliance is designed to operate in the ambient temperature ranges stated in the
standards, according to the climate class stated in the information label. It is not
recommended that your fridge is operated in the environments which are outside of the
stated temperature ranges. This will reduce the cooling efficiency of the appliance.

e Temperature adjustments should be made according to the frequency of door openings,
the quantity of food kept inside the appliance and the ambient temperature in the location
of your appliance.

e When the appliance is first switched on, allow it to run for 24 hours in order to reach
operating temperature. During this time, do not open the door and do not keep a large
quantity of food inside.

e A 5 minute delay function is applied to prevent damage to the compressor of your
appliance when connecting or disconnecting to mains, or when an energy breakdown occurs.
Your appliance will begin to operate normally after 5 minutes.

Larders (coolers) have not any freezer compartment but can cool up to 4 - 6°C.

Climate class and meaning:
T (tropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures
ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C.
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N (temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging
from 16 °C to 32 °C.
SN (extended temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient

temperatures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C.
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Refrigerator compartment

* To reduce humidity and avoid the consequent formation of frost, always store liquids in
sealed containers in the refrigerator. Frost tends to concentrate in the coldest parts of
the evaporating liquid and, in time, your appliance will require more frequent defrosting.

* Cooked dishes must remain covered when they are kept in the fridge. Do not place
warm foods in fridge. Place them when they are cool, otherwise the
temperature/humidity inside the fridge will increases, reducing the fridge’s
efficiency.

* Make sure no items are in direct contact with the rear wall of the appliance as frost will
develop and packaging will stick to it. Do not open the refrigerator door frequently.

* We recommend that meat and clean fish are loosely wrapped and stored on the glass
shelf just above the vegetable bin where the air is cooler, as this provides the best
storage conditions.

* Store loose fruit and vegetable items in the crisper containers.

* Storing fruit and vegetables separately helps prevent ethylene-sensitive vegetables
(green leaves, broccoli, carrot, etc.) being affected by ethylene- releaser fruits (banana,
peach, apricot, fig etc.).

* Do not put wet vegetables into the refrigerator.

* Storage time for all food products depends on the initial quality of the food and an
uninterrupted refrigeration cycle before refrigerator storage.

* Water leaking from meat may contaminate other products in the refrigerator. You
should package meat products and clean any leakages on the shelves.

* Do not put food in front of the air flow passage.

* Consume packaged foods before the recommended expiry date.

* Do not allow food to come into contact with the temperature sensor, which is located
in the refrigerator compartment, in order to keep the refrigerator compartment at
optimum temperature.

* For normal working conditions, it will be sufficient to adjust the temperature setting of
your refrigerator to +4°C.

* The temperature of the fridge compartment should be in the range of 0-8°C, fresh foods
below 0°C are iced and rotted, bacterial load increases above 8 °C, and spoils.

* The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major
food groups in your refrigerator compartment.

* Do not put hot food in the refrigerator immediately, wait for the temperature to pass
outside. Hot foods increase the degree of your refrigerator and cause food poisoning
and unnecessary spoiling of the food.

10
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* Meat, fish, etc. should be store in the chiller compartment of the food, and the vegetable
compartment is preferred for vegetables. (if available)

* To prevent cross contamination, meat products and fruit vegetables are not stored
together.

* Foods should be placed in the refrigerator in closed containers or covered to prevent
moisture and odors.

Food Maximum How and where to store
storage time

Vegetables and fruits [; \\ack Vegetable bin

Wrap in plastic foil, bags, or in a meat

Meat and 2 -3 days container and store on the glass shelf
fish

Fresh cheese 3 - 4 days On the designated door shelf

Butter and 1 week On the designated door shelf
margarine

Bottled products Until the expiry

e.g. milk and date recommended |5, the designated door shelf
yoghurt by the producer

Eggs 1 month On the designated egg shelf

Cooked food

2 days All shelves

Note: Potatoes, onions and garlic should not be stored in the refrigerator.

11
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e Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning.

¢ Do not clean the appliance by pouring water.

¢ Make sure that no water enters the lamp housing and other electrical components.

¢ The refrigerator should be cleaned periodically using a solution of bicarbonate of soda and
lukewarm water.

¢ Clean the accessories separately with soap and water. Do not clean them in the dishwasher.
¢ Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps. After washing, rinse with clean water
and dry carefully. When you have finished cleaning, reconnect the plugto the mains supply
with dry hands.

¢ Clean the condenser with a broom at least twice a year. This will help you to save on energy
costs and increase productivity.

THE POWER SUPPLY MUST BE DISCONNECTED.

Defrosting
Defrosting the fridge compartment

¢ Defrosting occurs automatically in the refrigerator compartment during operation. The
water is collected by the evaporation tray and evaporates automatically.

® The evaporation tray and the water drain hole should be cleaned periodically with the
defrost drain plug to prevent the water from collecting at the bottom of the refrigerator
instead of flowing out.

* You can also clean the drain hole by pouring half a glass of water down it.

Replacing LED lighting

If your refrigerator has LED lighting contact the help desk as this should be changed by
authorized personnel only.

Note: The numbers and location of the LED strips may change according to the model.
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If product equipped with LED lamp: This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class
<E>.

If product equipped with LED Strip(s) or LED card(s): This product contains a light source of energy
efficiency class <F>.

Transportation and changing of installation position

* The original packaging and foam may be kept for re-transportation (optional).

e Fasten your appliance with thick packaging, bands or strong cords and follow the instructions
for transportation on the packaging.

e Remove all movable parts or fix them into the appliance against shocks using bands when re-
positioning or transporting.

Repositioning the door

e |t is not possible to change the opening direction of your refrigerator door, if the door handle
on your refrigerator is installed from the front surface of the door.

e It is possible to change the opening direction of the door on models without any handles.

e If the door opening direction of your refrigerator may be changed, you should contact the
nearest Authorised Service Agent to have the opening direction changed.

13
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If you are experiencing a problem with your appliance, please check the following before
contacting the after-sales service.

Your appliance is not operating

Check if:

® There is power

¢ The plug is correctly placed in the socket

¢ The plug fuse or the mains fuse has blown

¢ The socket is defective. To check this, plug another working appliance into the same socket.
The appliance performs poorly

Check if:

¢ The appliance is overloaded

¢ The appliance door is closed properly

¢ There is any dust on the condenser

¢ There is enough space near the rear and side walls.

Your appliance is operating noisily

Normal noises

Cracking noise occurs:

¢ During automatic defrosting

¢ When the appliance is cooled or warmed (due to expansion of appliance material).

Short cracking noise occurs: When the thermostat switches the compressor on/off.

Motor noise: Indicates the compressor is operating normally. The compressor may cause
more noise for a short time when it is first activated.

Bubbling noise and splash occurs: Due to the flow of the refrigerant in the tubes of the
system.

Water flowing noise occurs: Due to water flowing to the evaporation container. This noise is
normal during defrosting.

Air blowing noise occurs: In some models during normal operation of the system due to the
circulation of air.

The edges of the appliance in contact with the door joint are warm

Especially during summer (warm seasons), the surfaces in contact with the door joint may
become warmer during the operation of the compressor, this is normal.

There is a build-up of humidity inside the appliance

Check if:

¢ All food is packed properly. Containers must be dry before being placed in the appliance.

* The appliance door is opened frequently. Humidity of the room enters the appliance when
the doors are opened. Humidity increases faster when the doors are opened more
frequently, especially if the humidity of the room is high.

14
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The door does not open or close properly

Check if:

* There is food or packaging preventing the door from closing
¢ The door joints are broken or torn

e Your appliance is on a level surface.

Recommendations

¢ If the appliance is switched off or unplugged, wait at least 5 minutes before plugging the
appliance in or restarting it in order to prevent damage to the compressor.

¢ If you will not use your appliance for a long time (e.g. in summer holidays) unplug it. Clean
your appliance according to chapter cleaning and leave the door open to prevent humidity
and smell.

¢ If a problem persists after you have followed all the above instructions, please consult the
nearest authorised service centre.

* The appliance you have purchased is designed for domestic use only. It is not suitable for
commercial or common use. If the consumer uses the appliance in a way that does not
comply with this, we emphasise that the manufacturer and the dealer will not be responsible
for any repair and failure within the guarantee period.

Tips for saving energy

1. Install the appliance in a cool, well- ventilated room, but not in direct sunlight and not
near a heat source (such as a radiator or oven) otherwise an insulating plate should be used.
2. Allow warm food and drinks to cool before placing them inside the appliance.

3. Place thawing food in the refrigerator compartment if available. The low temperature of
the frozen food will help cool the refrigerator compartment while the food is thawing. This
will save energy. Frozen food left to thaw outside of the appliance will result in a waste of
energy.

4. Drinks or other liquids should be covered when inside the appliance. If left uncovered, the
humidity inside the appliance will increase, therefore the appliance uses more energy.
Keeping drinks and other liquids covered helps preserve their smell and taste.

5. Avoid keeping the doors open for long periods and opening the doors too frequently as
warm air will enter the appliance and cause the compressor to switch on unnecessarily
often.

6. Keep the covers of the different temperature compartments (such as the crisper and
chiller if available) closed.

7. The door gasket must be clean and pliable. In case of wear, replace the gasket.

15
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CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

Always use original spare parts.

When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data
available: Model and Serial Number.

The information can be found on the rating plate. Subject to change without notice.

TECHNICAL DATA

The technical information is situated in the rating plate on the internal side of the appliance
and on the energy label.

The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the
information related to the performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database.

Keep the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents
provided with this appliance.

It is also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https://
eprel.ec.europa.eu and the model name and product number that you find on the rating
plate of the appliance.

To access information about your product in the EPREL portal, you can scan the codes
below:

HF-V255E++ HF-V255SE++

Thank you for purchasing this product. If you need support with your product, visit our
website using the links below.

Get User manuals: https://www.heinner.ro

Get Service information: https://www.heinner.ro

16
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Environment friendly disposal

You can help protect the environment!

Please remember to respect the local regulations: hand in the non-working electrical equipment’s
to an appropriate waste disposal center.

HEINNER is a registered trademark of Network One Distribution SRL. Other brands and product
names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

No part of the specifications may be reproduced in any form or by any means or used to make
any derivative such as translation, transformation, or adaptation without permission from
NETWORK ONE DISTRIBUTION.

Copyright © 2013 Network One Distibution. All rights reserved.

www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro
http://www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro

q3

This product is in conformity with norms and standards of European Community

Importer: Network One Distribution
Marcel lancu Street, 3-5, Bucharest, Romania
Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.com , www.nod.ro

17




www.heinner.com

FRIGIDER
Model: HF-V255E++/HF-V255SE++
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Va multumim pentru alegerea acestui produs!

. INTRODUCERE J

Inainte de a utiliza acest aparat, cititi cu atentie manualul de instructiuni si pdstrati- pentru consultdri
ulterioare.

Acest manual este conceput pentru a va oferi toate instructiunile necesare referitoare la instalarea,
utilizarea si intretinerea aparatului.

Pentru utilizarea corectd si in siguranta a aparatului, va rugam sa cititi cu atentie acest manual de
instructiuni, Tnainte de instalare si utilizare.

“ J

1. CONTINUTUL PACHETULUI

> Frigider

A4

Manual de utilizare
> Certificat de garantie

19
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Avertizari generale

AVERTIZARE: Mentineti fantele de ventilatie ale aparatului libere de obstacole.
AVERTIZARE: Nu utilizati dispozitive mecanice sau alte mijloace pentru a accelera procesul
de dezghetare, cu exceptia celor recomandate de catre producator.

AVERTIZARE: Nu utilizati aparate electrice in interiorul compartimentelor de depozitare a
alimentelor, exceptand cazul in care acestea sunt de tipul celor recomandate de catre
producator.

AVERTIZARE: Nu deteriorati circuitul agentului frigorific.

AVERTIZARE: Pentru a evita riscurile ce survin in urma instabilitatii aparatului, acesta trebuie
fixat conform instructiunilor urmatoare:

AVERTIZARE: Cand pozitionati aparatul, verificati cablul de alimentare sa nu fie comprimat
sau deteriorat.

AVERTIZARE: Nu plasati prize portabile multiple sau surse de alimentare portabile la partea
din spate a aparatului.

&Simbol SO 7010 W021

AVERTIZARE: Risc de incendiu / materiale inflamabile
e Dacd aparatul dumneavoastra utilizeaza agentul frigorific R600a (aceasta informatie se afla
pe eticheta frigiderului) trebuie sa aveti grija in timpul transportului si al instalarii pentru a
impiedica deteriorarea elementilor de racire ai aparatului. Aceasta chiar daca R600a este un
gaz natural, care nu afecteazi mediul inconjurdtor. In cazul unei scurgeri provocate de
deteriorarea elementilor de racire, mutati frigiderul la distanta de flacari deschise sau de
surse de caldura si aerisiti cateva minute incaperea in care se afla aparatul.
¢ Nu deteriorati circuitul gazului de racire in timpul transportului si pozitionarii frigiderului.
e Nu depozitati Tn aparat substante explozive precum doze de aerosoli cu gaz propulsor
inflamabil.
e Acest aparat este destinat a fi utilizat in gospodarie si in aplicatii similare, precum:

- bucatarii ale personalului din magazine, birouri sau alte medii de lucru.

- ferme, precum si de catre clientii hotelurilor, motelurilor si ai altor medii de tip

rezidential.
- medii de tip pensiune cu mic dejun inclus.
- catering si aplicatii non-retail similare.

¢ Daca stecherul frigiderului nu se potriveste cu priza, el trebuie Tnlocuit de catre producator,
de agentul sau de service sau de persoane cu o calificare similara, pentru a evita pericolele.
e Cablul de alimentare al frigiderului este echipat cu un stecher special cu impamantare.
Acest stecher trebuie utilizat cu o priza speciald cu impamantare, de 16 amperi. Daca nu aveti
o astfel de priza in locuinta dumneavoastra, apelati la un electrician autorizat pentru a o
instala.

e Acest produs poate fi utilizat de catre copii cu varsta minima de 8 ani si de persoanele cu
acestia au fost supravegheati sau instruiti cu privire la utilizarea produsului Tntr-un mod sigur
si ca Inteleg pericolele implicate. Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu produsul. Operatiunile de
curatare si intretinere nu trebuie sa fie efectuate de catre copii fara supraveghere.

e Copiilor cu varste cuprinse intre 3 si 8 ani le este permis sa introduca si sa scoata alimente
din aparatele frigorifice. Copiilor foarte mici (0-3 ani) nu le este permis sa foloseasca aparatul
cu exceptia cazului Tn care se asigura supravegherea continua a acestora. Copiii mai mari (8-
14 ani) si persoanele vulnerabile pot folosi aparatele in conditii de siguranta, dupa ce li s-a
acordat supravegherea sau instructiunile corespunzatoare privind utilizarea aparatului.

_
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e Tn cazul in care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, acesta trebuie inlocuit de catre
producator, agentul sau de service sau persoane cu o calificare similara, pentru a evita
pericolele.

¢ Acest produs nu este destinat a fi utilizat la altitudini de peste 2000 de metri.

NOTE:

e Tnainte de instalarea si utilizarea aparatului, vd rugdm si cititi cu atentie manualul de
instructiuni. Nu suntem responsabili pentru deteriorarea cauzatd de utilizarea
necorespunzdtoare.

e Respectati toate instructiunile de pe aparat si din manualul de instructiuni si pastrati acest
manual la loc sigur, pentru a remedia problemele care ar putea interveni in viitor.

e Acest aparat este destinat uzului casnic si trebuie utilizat numai in scopurile specificate. Nu
este destinat pentru uz comercial sau uz comun. O astfel de utilizare va duce la anularea
garantiei aparatului, iar compania noastra nu va fi responsabild pentru pierderile care vor
aparea.

e Acest aparat este produs pentru utilizarea casnicd si este potrivit numai pentru
racirea/depozitarea alimentelor. Nu este potrivit utilizarii comerciale sau in comun si/sau
pentru depozitarea substantelor nealimentare. Compania noastra nu este responsabila
pentru pierderile care vor aparea in caz contrar.

Pentru a evita contaminarea alimentelor, respectati instructiunile de mai jos:

eDacd usa aparatului este lasatda deschisa pe perioade lungi, temperatura din
compartimentele aparatului creste semnificativ.

¢ Curatati periodic suprafetele care pot intra in contact cu alimentele, precum si sistemele de
scurgere ale aparatului.

e Pastrati carnea cruda si pestele proaspat in recipiente corespunzatoare, astfel incat
produsele sa nu intre in contact cu alte alimente.

e Compartimentele de congelare cu doua stele sunt potrivite pentru pastrarea alimentelor
precongelate, pastrarea sau prepararea inghetatei si producerea cuburilor de gheata.

e Compartimentele cu una, doua si trei stele nu sunt potrivite pentru congelarea alimentelor
proaspete.

e Daca aparatul frigorific este lasat gol pe perioade lungi, opriti-l, decongelati-l, curatati-l,
stergeti-l bine si [3sati-i usa deschisd, pentru a preveni formarea mucegaiului in interiorul
acestuia.

AVERTIZARI PRIVIND SIGURANTA:

¢ Nu conectati aparatul frigorific la reteaua de electricitate cu ajutorul unui prelungitor.

e Nu conectati la prize defecte, fisurate sau vechi.

* Nu trageti, indoiti sau deteriorati cablul.

e Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat de catre adulti; nu permiteti copiilor sa se
joace cu acest aparat sau sa se lase pe usa.

¢ Nu atingeti niciodata cablul de alimentare/fisa cu mainile ude, deoarece aceasta ar putea
provoca un scurtcircuit sau un soc electric.

¢ Nu amplasati materiale explozive sau inflamabile in frigider. Amplasati bauturile cu continut
ridicat de alcool Tn pozitie verticala si asigurati-va ca recipientele sunt inchise etans.

e Nu acoperiti corpul sau partea de sus a frigiderului cu dantela. Aceasta influenteaza
performanta frigiderului dumneavoastra.

e Fixati accesoriile in frigider Tn timpul transportului, pentru a preveni deteriorarea acestora.
e Nu utilizati adaptoare de priza.

e Cand usa frigiderului este inchisa, se va etansa. Asteptati 1 minut Thainte de a redeschide
usa.
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Aceasta figura are rol informativ, ilustrand piesele si accesoriile aparatului. Piesele pot varia in functie de modelul aparatului.

Picior reglabil

1 Termostat 6 Raft sticle
2 Rafturi frigider 7 Raft usa
3 Capac sertar 8 Rafturi usa
4 Sertar fructe si legume 9 Suport oua
5

Compartiment frigider: Utilizarea cea mai eficienta a energiei este asigurata pastrand
configuratia rafturilor si sertarelor ca in ilustratia de mai sus: sertarele in partea de jos a
frigiderului, rafturile distribuite uniform. Pozitia rafturilor de pe usa nu afecteaza consumul de

energie.
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Tnainte de a utiliza frigiderul pentru prima oar3, acordati atentie urméatoarelor puncte:

¢ Tensiunea de functionare a frigiderului sa fie de 220-240 V la 50 Hz.

e Stecherul trebuie sa fie accesibil dupa instalare.

¢ Atunci cand este pus in functiune pentru prima data, frigiderul poate prezenta

un miros. Acest lucru este normal, iar mirosul se va atenua odata cu racirea frigiderului.

« Thainte de a conecta frigiderul, asigurati- va ca informatiile de pe plicuta cu date tehnice
(tensiunea sau sarcina la conectare) se potrivesc cu acelea ale retelei de alimentare cu
energie. Daca aveti indoieli, consultati un electrician calificat.

e Introduceti stecherul intr-o prizd care dispune de o impamantare eficienta. Daca priza nu
are impamantare sau stecherul nu se potriveste cu priza, va recomandam sa cereti sprijinul
unui electrician autorizat.

e Aparatul trebuie conectat la o priza corect instalata, cu protectie fuzibila. Alimentarea
electrica (CA) si tensiunea la punctul de functionare trebuie sa coincida cu detaliile de pe
placuta de identificare a aparatului (placuta de identificare se afla in interiorul aparatului, in
partea stanga).

e Nu ne asumam raspunderea pentru daunele survenite din cauza utilizarii fara
fmpamantare.

e Asezati frigiderul intr-un loc ferit de razele soarelui.

¢ Frigiderul dumneavoastra nu trebuie utilizat niciodata in aer liber sau lasat in ploaie.

e Aparatul dumneavoastra ar trebui sa se afle la cel putin 50 cm distanta de plite, cuptoare
cu gaz si de radiatoare si ar trebui sa se afle la cel putin 5 cm distanta fata de cuptoarele
electrice.

¢ Cand frigiderul dumneavoastra este asezat langa un congelator, ar trebui sa existe o distanta
de cel putin 2 cm intre acestea, pentru a preveni umezirea suprafetei exterioare.

e Nu acoperiti carcasa sau partea de sus a frigiderului cu broderii. Acestea afecteaza
performanta frigiderului dumneavoastra.

¢ Este necesar un spatiu liber de minimum 150 mm deasupra aparatului. Nu asezati nimic pe
aparat.

¢ Nu asezati obiecte grele pe aparat.

¢ Curatati foarte bine aparatul, in special la interior, inainte de a-l utiliza (vezi Curatarea si
intretinerea).

« Tnainte de a utiliza frigiderul, stergeti toate componentele cu apa cald, in care ati dizolvat
o lingurita de bicarbonat de sodiu, dupa care clatiti cu apa curata si uscati. Apoi, clatiti cu apa
curata si lasati sa se usuce. Dupa curatare, montati toate componentele in frigider.

¢ Picioarele frontale ajustabile ar trebui ajustate in asa fel incat sa va asigurati ca aparatul
dumneavoastra este stabil si la nivel. Dumneavoastra puteti regla picioarele rotindu-le in
orice directie. Lucrul acesta ar trebui facut inainte de a aseza alimentele in frigider.
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e Instalati cele doua ghiduri de distanta din plastic (partea cu palete negre - condensator- in
partea din spate) intorcandu-le la 90° (dupa cum este ilustrat in figura), pentru a preveni

condensarea prin atingerea de perete.
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e Distanta dintre aparat si peretele din spate trebuie sa fie de maximum 75 mm.

Tnainte de utilizarea frigiderului cu congelator

¢ La prima utilizare a congelatorului sau dupa transport, lasati-l in pozitie verticala timp de
minimum 3 ore, Thainte de a-l conecta la priza. Aceasta va permite functionarea eficienta si
va impiedica defectarea compresorului.

¢ Atunci cand este pus in functiune pentru prima datd, congelatorul poate prezenta un miros.
Acest lucru este normal, iar mirosul se va atenua odata cu racirea congelatorului.
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Configurarea termostatului

Termostatul regleaza automat temperatura interioara a compartimentelor frigiderului.
Temperaturile din frigider pot fi obtinute rotind butonul la numere mai mari, de la 1la 3, de
la1la5 (Numerele maxime de pe termostat depind de produsul dvs.).

e N\
Butonul rotativ al termostatului

= ~

N\

~

Capac lampa
(Imaginile sunt cu titlu de prezentare)/

\

1 - 2: Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung a alimentelor

3 —4: Pentru depozitarea pe termen lung a alimentelor

5: Pozitie de racire maxima. Aparatul va functiona mai mult timp, dacda este necesar,
schimbati setarea de temperatura.

Avertizari setari de temperatura

e Aparatul dumneavoastra este proiectat pentru a functiona in intervalele de temperatura
ambientald mentionate in standarde, potrivit clasei de climd mentionate pe eticheta cu
informatii. Tn ceea ce priveste eficienta de ricire a frigiderului, nu este recomandat3 utilizarea
acestuia Tn medii care depasesc intervalele prezentate de temperatura. Aceasta va reduce
eficienta aparatului in procesul de racire.

e Temperatura trebuie reglata in functie de frecventa de deschidere a usii, de cantitatea de
alimente din aparat si de temperatura ambientala din locul in care se afla aparatul.

¢ Atunci cand aparatul este pornit pentru prima oara, lasati-l sa functioneze 24 de ore, pentru
a atinge temperatura de functionare. in acest timp, nu deschideti usa prea des si nici nu
asezati o cantitate mare de alimente in interiorul aparatului.

® Pentru a preveni deteriorarea compresorului aparatului dvs. la conectarea acestuia la retea
sau la deconectarea de la aceasta sau Tn cazul unei pene de curent, aparatul este prevazut cu
o functie de decalare de 5 minute. Aparatul va incepe sa functioneze normal dupa 5 minute.
Frigiderele fara congelator (racitoarele) nu au compartiment de congelator, dar pot sa
raceasca pandla4-6°C.

Semnificatie clase climaterice:

temperata extinsa: acest aparat frigorific este destinat a fi utilizat la temperaturi ambiante
cuprinse intre 10 °C si 32 °C (SN);

temperata: acest aparat frigorific este destinat a fi utilizat la temperaturi ambiante cuprinse
ntre 16 °C si 32 °C (N);
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e subtropicala: acest aparat frigorific este destinat a fi utilizat la temperaturi ambiante cuprinse
intre 16 °Csi 38 °C (ST);

e tropicald: acest aparat frigorific este destinat a fi utilizat la temperaturi ambiante cuprinse intre
16 °Csi 43 °C(T);
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Compartimentul frigider

Pentru a reduce umiditatea si a evita formarea ghetii, nu trebuie sa asezati niciodata
in frigider lichide in recipiente neinchise etans. Inghetul are tendinta de a se
concentra in cele mai reci parti ale lichidului evaporat si, cu timpul, va necesita o
decongelare mai frecventa.

Alimentele gatite trebuie sa ramana acoperite cand sunt pastrate in frigider.Nu
puneti alimente calde in frigider. Puneti- le atunci cand sunt reci, , in caz contrar
temperatura/umiditatea din interiorul frigiderului vor creste, reducand eficienta
frigiderului.

Asigurati-va ca niciun element nu vine in contact cu peretele anterior al aparatului,
intrucat se va forma gheata iar ambalajul se va lipi de aceasta. Nu deschideti usa
frigiderului prea frecvent.

Va recomandam sa impachetati mai lejer carnea si pestele si sa le depozitati pe
raftul din sticld, chiar deasupra cutiei pentru legume, unde aerul este mai rece,
intrucat aceasta ofera cele mai bune conditii de depozitare.

Depozitati fructele si legumele In mod liber, in compartimentele din cutia ce le este
destinata.

Pastrarea separata a fructelor si legumelor protejeaza legumele sensibile la etilen
(verdeturi, broccoli, morcovi etc.) de fructele care emit etilen (banane, piersici,
caise, smochine etc.).

Nu amplasati legume ude in frigider.

Durata de depozitare a tuturor alimentelor depinde de calitatea initiald a acestora
si de refrigerarea neintrerupta inainte de depozitarea in frigider.

Scurgerea apei din carne poate contamina alte produse din frigider. Ambalati
produsele din carne si curdtati scurgerile de pe rafturi.

Nu amplasati alimente in dreptul jetului de aer.

Consumati alimentele ambalate Tnainte de data de expirare recomandata.

Nu lasati alimentele sa vind in contact cu senzorul de temperaturd, care se afla in

compartimentul frigider, pentru a pastra temperatura optima in compartimentul frigider.

Pentru conditii normale de functionare este suficient sa reglati temperatura
frigiderului la +4°C.

Temperatura compartimentului frigider trebuie sa fie in intervalul 0-8 °C; alimentele
proaspete sub 0°C ingheata si se altereaza, iar peste 8 °C contaminarea bacteriana

creste si alimentele se altereaza.
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e Nu introduceti alimente fierbinti in frigider, asteptati sa se raceasca la temperatura
ambianta. Alimentele fierbinti maresc temperatura in frigider si cauzeaza toxiinfectii
alimentare si alterarea inutila a alimentelor.

e Carnea, pestele, etc. trebuie depozitate in compartimentul racitor pentru alimente,
iar compartimentul de legume este de preferat pentru legume (dacd este
disponibil).

e Pentru a preveni contaminarea incrucisata, produsele din cane nu trebuie
depozitate Tmpreuna cu fructele si legumele.

e Alimentele trebuie introduse in frigider in recipiente inchise sau acoperite pentru a

preveni umezeala si mirosurile.

Tabelul de mai jos este un ghid rapid care va indica cel mai eficient mod de depozitare a
grupelor majore de alimente in compartimentul frigiderului dvs.

Aliment

Durata de depozitare
maxima

Amplasare in
compartimentul frigiderului

Legume si fructe

1 saptamana

Cutia pentru legume

Carne si peste 2 -3 zile Tmpachetati in folie, pungi din
plastic sau fintr-un recipient
pentru carne si depozitati pe
raftul din sticla.

Branza proaspata 3-4 zile Pe raftul special de pe usa

Unt si margarina 1 saptamana Pe raftul special de pe usa

Produse imbuteliate Pana la data de | Pe raftul special de pe usa
lapte siiaurt expirare specificata de

producator
Oua 1luna Pe suportul pentru oua
Alimente gatite 2 zile Pe orice raft

Nota: Cartofii, ceapa si usturoiul nu se depoziteaza in frigider.
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® Deconectati unitatea de la sursa de alimentare inainte de curatare.

¢ Nu spalati congelatorul turnand apa in el.

e Asigurati-va ca apa nu intra in compartimentul cu bec al frigiderului sau in alte elemente
electrice.

* Frigiderul trebuie sa fie curatat periodic utilizand o solutie de bicarbonat de sodiu si cu apa
calduta.

e Curatati accesoriile separat, cu apa si detergent. Nu le curatati Tn masina de spalat vase.

¢ Nu utilizati produse abrazive, detergenti sau sapunuri. Dupa spalare, clatiti cu apa si uscati
cu grija. Dupa terminarea curatarii, reconectati fisa la retea, cu mainile uscate.

e Curatati condensatorul cu perie de cel putin doua ori pe an. Aceasta va ajuta la economisirea
costurilor cu energia si la cresterea productivitatii.

ALIMENTAREA CU ENERGIE TREBUIE INTRERUPTA.
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Dezghetarea
Compartimentul frigider

|
|
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\

l

e Dezghetarea are loc automat in compartimentul frigiderului, in timpul functionarii. Apa

este colectata de tava de evaporare si se evapora automat.

* Tava de evaporare si orificiul de evacuare a apei trebuie curadtate periodic cu tubul de
drenare pentru apa provenita de la dezghetare, pentru a preveni acumularea apei in partea
de jos a frigiderului, in loc sa curga afara.

e Puteti curata orificiul de evacuare si turnand o jumatate de pahar cu apa in acesta.

Tnlocuirea becului tip LED

Daca frigiderul dumneavoastra este prevazut cu iluminare tip LED, contactati centrul de
asistenta deoarece acesta trebuie inlocuit doar de personal autorizat.

Nota: Numarul si amplasarea benzilor LED pot fi diferite in functie de model.

e

v .
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- -~ - -
T Dt
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Daca produsul este echipat cu lampa LED: Acest produs contine o sursa de lumina de clasa
de eficientd energetica <E>.

Daca produsul este echipat cu benzi LED sau carduri LED: Acest produs contine o sursa de
lumina de clasa de eficientd energetica <F>.

Transportarea si schimbarea pozitiei de instalare

¢ Puteti pastra ambalajul si spuma originale pentru a transporta ulterior aparatul (optional).
e Protejati frigiderul cu un ambalaj gros legat cu benzi sau corzi rezistente si urmati
instructiunile privind transportul de pe ambalaj.

e Demontati toate piesele mobile sau fixati-le in aparat pentru a le proteja de socuri,
folosind benzi, atunci cand le repozitionati sau in timpul transportului.

Transportati intotdeauna aparatul in pozitie verticala.
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Repozitionarea usii

* Nu este posibil sa schimbati directia de deschidere a usii frigiderului dumneavoastra daca manerul
usii frigiderului este instalat din partea frontala a suprafetei usii.

e Este posibil sa schimbati directia de deschidere a usilor la modelele fara maner.

¢ Daca directia de deschidere a usii frigiderului dumneavoastra poate fi schimbata, contactati cel
mai apropiat service autorizat pentru a va schimba directia de deschidere a usii.
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Daca intampinati probleme cu aparatul, verificati urmatoarele, Thainte de a contacta serviciul
post-vanzare.

Aparatul dvs. nu functioneaza

Verificati daca:

¢ Exista alimentare cu energie

¢ Stecherul este conectat corect la priza

e Siguranta stecherului sau siguranta prizei este arsa

¢ Priza este defecta. Pentru a verifica, conectati alt aparat functional Tn aceeasi priza.
Aparatul functioneaza deficitar

Verificati daca:

e Aparatul este supraincarcat

¢ Usa aparatului este inchisa corespunzator.

¢ Nu exista praf pe condensator,

¢ Exista destul loc in partea din spate si fata de peretii laterali.

Aparatul dvs. functioneaza zgomotos

Zgomote normale

Se produce un parait:

* In timpul dezghetarii automate

¢ La racirea sau incalzirea aparatului (datoritad dilatatiei materialelor aparatului)

Se produce un pariit scurt: Cind termostatul porneste/opreste compresorul.

Zgomotul motorului: Indica faptul cd compresorul functioneaza normal. La prima pornire,
compresorul poate sa genereze un zgomot mai puternic pentru un interval de timp scurt.
Se produce zgomot de bule si stropi: Din cauza curgerii agentului frigorific prin tuburile
sistemului.

Se produce zgomot de apa curgand: Datoritd apei care curge catre recipientul
vaporizatorului. Acest zgomot este normal in timpul dezghetarii.

Se produce zgomot ca de aer care sufla: La unele modele, in timpul functionarii normale a
sistemului datorita circulatiei aerului.

Marginile aparatului in contact cu articulatia usii sunt calde

n special in timpul verii (sezonul cald), suprafetele aflate in contact cu articulatia usii se pot
incalzi in timpul functionarii compresorului, ceea ce este normal.

Se acumuleaza umiditate in aparat

Verificati daca:

* Toate alimentele sunt ambalate corect. Recipientele sunt uscate inainte de a fi introduse in
aparat.

e Usa aparatului este deschisa frecvent. Umiditatea din incapere patrunde in aparat la
deschiderea usilor. Umiditatea se acumuleaza mai rapid cand deschideti mai frecvent usile,
in special daca umiditatea din Tncapere este ridicata.
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Usa nu se deschide sau inchide corespunzator

Verificati daca:

e Existad alimente sau ambalaje care impiedica inchiderea usii.
» Balamalele usii sunt rupte sau indoite

¢ Aparatul dvs. este pe o suprafata dreapta.

Recomandari

¢ Daca aparatul este oprit sau deconectat, asteptati cel putin 5 minute inainte de a-l conecta
sau reporni, pentru a preveni deteriorarea compresorului.

¢ Daca nu veti folosi aparatul mai mult timp (de exemplu in concediul de vara), scoateti-I din
priza. Curatati aparatul conform capitolului referitor la curatare si ldsati usa deschisa pentru
a preveni formarea umezelii si mirosurilor.

¢ Daca problema persista dupa ce ati urmat toate instructiunile de mai sus, va rugam sa luati
legatura cu cel mai apropiat Centru autorizat de service.

e Aparatul pe care |-ati cumparat este destinat exclusiv utilizarii de tip casnic. Nu este
destinat pentru uz comercial sau uz comun. Daca clientul utilizeaza aparatul fara a respecta
aceste indicatii, producatorul si distribuitorul nu isi asuma raspunderea pentru reparatiile si
defectele din perioada de garantie.

Sfaturi pentru economisirea energiei

1. Instalati aparatul intr-o camera racoroasa, bine ventilatd, dar nu in lumina directa a
soarelui si nici Tn apropierea unei surse de caldura (radiator, aragaz etc.), in caz contrar fiind
necesara utilizare unei placi izolatoare.

2. Lasati alimentele si bauturile calde sa se raceasca inhainte de a le pune in aparat.

3. Amplasati alimentele care se decongeleaza in compartimentul frigider, daca exista.
Temperatura joasa a alimentelor congelate va contribui la racirea compartimentului
frigiderului pe masura ce acestea se decongeleaza. Aceasta va economisi energie. Alimentele
congelate lasate sa se decongeleze in afara aparatului vor duce la pierderi de energie.

4. Bauturile sau alte lichide trebuie acoperite atunci cand sunt in interiorul aparatului. Daca
sunt lasate neacoperite, umiditatea din aparat va creste pentru ca aparatul foloseste mai
multa energie. Acoperirea bauturilor si a altor lichide va contribui la pastrarea mirosului si a
gustului.

5. Evitati sa tineti usile deschise pentru mult timp si sa deschideti usile prea des, deoarece
aerul cald va intra in frigider si va determina compresorul sa porneasca prea des.

6. Pastrati inchise capacele compartimentelor cu temperaturi diferite din aparat (cutie
pentru fructe si legume, racitor, daca exista).

7. Garnitura usii trebuie s& fie curatd si maleabild. Tn cazul uzurii, inlocuiti garnitura.
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SERVICE S| ASISTENTA PENTRU CLIENTI

Utilizati numai piese de schimb originale.

Cand contactati centrul nostru de service autorizat, asigurati-va ca aveti la indemana
urmatoarele informatii: Denumirea modelului si numarul de serie.

Informatiile pot fi gasite pe placuta cu date tehnice. Acestea pot suferi modificari fara o
notificare prealabila.

DATE TEHNICE

Informatiile tehnice se afla pe placuta cu date tehnice a aparatului si pe eticheta energetica.
Codul QR de pe eticheta energetica furnizata impreuna cu aparatul ofera un link web catre
informatiile din baza de date EPREL cu privire la performantele aparatului.

Pastrati eticheta energetica pentru consultari ulterioare, impreuna cu manualul de utilizare
si cu toate celelalte documente furnizate impreuna cu acest aparat.

De asemenea, puteti gasiti aceleasi informatii in baza de date EPREL, folosind link-ul https:
// eprel.ec.europa.eu si denumirea modelului o gasiti pe placuta cu date tehnice a
aparatului.

Pentru a accesa informatiile despre produsul Dvs in portalul EPREL, puteti scana codurile de
mai jos:

HF-V255E++ HF-V255SE++

V3 multumim pentru achizitionarea acestui produs! Daca aveti nevoie de asistenta in ceea
ce priveste produsul dumneavoastra, vizitati site-ul nostru web utilizand linkurile de mai jos:

Manuale de utilizare: https://www.heinner.ro

Informatii referitoare la service: https://www.heinner.ro
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— MASURI PENTRU PROTECTIA MEDIULUI

Va informam ca persoanele fizice au urmatoarele obligatii prin legislatia specifica
privind protectia mediului si regimul deseurilor:

- Deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE), pot contine substante
periculoase pentru mediu si sanatatea umana. Conform OUG 5/2015, exista
obligativitatea predarii acestora, pentru tratarea corespunzatoare si valorificarea
componentelor reciclabile. Societatea Network One Distribution S.R.L. este platitoare
de taxa de” timbru verde” pentru fiecare Echipament Electric si Electronic (EEE) pe care
il pune pe piata. Acest cost asigura tratarea ulterioara a echipamentelor uzate
colectate. Din acest motiv, odata ce devine deseu, produsul EEE poate fi predat gratuit
operatorului Dvs. de salubritate, la magazine atunci cand achizitionati alt echipament
similar, sistemul “unul la unu “sau la punctul de colectare organizat de Primaria
Sectorului / localitatii Dvs.

- Simbolul (marcajul) aplicat produselor, care indica faptul ca deseurile DEEE,
bateriile si acumulatorii - fac obiectul unei colectari separate, il reprezinta o pubela
barata cu o cruce.

Aceste masuri vor ajuta la protejarea mediului

Societatea Network One Distribution S.R.L. este inscrisa in Registrul de punere pe piata
a echipamentelor electrice si electronice, avand numarul de inregistrare: RO-2016-03-
EEE-0201-IV. De asemenea, au fost intocmite si sunt gestionate: Registrul de
Retragere EEE si Registrul de Rechemare EEE, in conformitate cu HG 322/2013.
Totodata societatea este inscrisa in Registrul de punere pe piata a bateriilor, avnd
numarul de inregistrare: RO-2011-03-B&A-0283.

Conformitatea cu directiva RoHS: Produsul pe care I-ati cumparat este conform cu
Directiva RoHS UE (2011/65/UE). Nu contine materialele daunatoare si interzise
specificate in Directiva.

Va multumim ca participati alaturi de noi la protejarea mediului si a sanatatii umane!
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HEINNER este marca inregistrata a companiei Network One Distribution SRL. Celelalte branduri
si denumirile produselor sunt marci de comert sau marci de comert inregistrate ale respectivilor
detinatori.

Nicio parte a specificatiilor nu poate fi reprodusa sub nicio forma si prin niciun mijloc, nici utilizata
pentru obtinerea unor derivate precum traduceri, transformari sau adaptari, fara consimtamantul
prealabil al companiei NETWORK ONE DISTRIBUTION.

Copyright © 2013 Network One Distribution. Toate drepturile rezervate.

www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro

http://www.heinner.com, http://www.nod.ro /
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Acest produs este proiectat si realizat in conformitate cu standardele si normele Comunitatii
Europene.

Importator: Network One Distribution
Str. Marcel lancu, nr. 3-5, Bucuresti, Romania
Tel: +40 21 211 18 56, www.heinner.com , www.nod.ro
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tEh n O tE l(a https://tehnoteka.rs

Ovaj dokument je originalno proizveden i objavljen od strane proizvodaca,
brenda Heinner, i preuzet je sa njihove zvanicne stranice. S obzirom na ovu
cinjenicu, Tehnoteka istice da ne preuzima odgovornost za tacnost,
celovitost ili pouzdanost informacija, podataka, misljenja, saveta ili izjava
sadrzanih u ovom dokumentu.

Napominjemo da Tehnoteka nema ovlaséenje da izvrsi bilo kakve izmene ili
dopune na ovom dokumentu, stoga nismo odgovorni za eventualne greske,
propuste ili netacnosti koje se mogu nadi unutar njega. Tehnoteka ne
odgovara za Stetu nanesenu korisnicima pri upotrebi netacnih podataka.
Ukoliko imate dodatna pitanja o proizvodu, ljubazno vas molimo da
kontaktirate direktno proizvodaca kako biste dobili sve detaljne
informacije.

Za najnovije informacije o ceni, dostupnim akcijama i tehnickim
karakteristikama proizvoda koji se pominje u ovom dokumentu, molimo
posetite nasu stranicu klikom na slededi link:



https://tehnoteka.rs/?utm_source=tehnoteka&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=click_pdf
https://tehnoteka.rs/p/heinner-frizider-hf-v255e-akcija-cena/?utm_source=tehnoteka&utm_medium=pdf&utm_campaign=click_pdf
http://www.tcpdf.org

